
 
 

27 November 2020 

 
NOTICE OF AWARD 

 

ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 
 

Mr. MIKE JASSEN SY 

President 

JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP., 

No. 1063 Tomas Mapua St. 
Brgy. 329 Zone 33, 
Sta. Cruz Manila 

 
Dear Mr. Sy, 

This Notice of Award is hereby issued for the following procurement details and item/s below: 
 

Purchase Request No. : GRASPED-20-09-10228 
 

Purchase Request Date :  01 September 2020 
 

Date of Submission of Bids : 09 November 2020 
 

 Date of Opening of Bids  : 09 November 2020 
 

Total Bid Offer Price : Php 110,000.00 
 

(inclusive of taxes, import duties and all other charges or fees) 

Total Bid Offer Price in Words :          One Hundred Ten Thousand  Pesos 
 

Item/s: 

- One (1) unit Toolset for Antenna Maintenance 

- One (1) unit 12 Piece Chrome Vanadium Steel Spanner Set 

- One (1) unit USB Microscope - 5MP interpolated 220x Magnification / 8 LEDs 

- One (1) set Two-way Radio (4 Pcs) 

- One (1) unit DLI Kit compatible with Jetson Nano 

- Five (5) units Wall Mount Power Supply 5V 4A 

- One (1) unit 10L Wet and Dry Vacuum Cleaner 

- Two (2) units SDR Active Learning Module Kit 

- One (unit) unit Embedded Module with Camera for Machine Vision 

- One (1) unit Ultra-Wide-Angle Lens 

- Four (4) units Quad-band Wired Cellular Antenna SMA 

- Two (2) units FPGA Development Kit 

 
Upon the recommendation of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), the abovementioned items have been awarded to 
you in accordance with your bid offer submitted to Advanced Science and Technology Institute (ASTI). 

Please acknowledge acceptance of this Notice by signing in the space provided below and return it to us within two (2) 
working days upon receipt. Should you have any questions or clarifications, you may coordinate with our BAC Secretariat 
through email at bac-sec@asti.dost.gov.ph. 

 
 

Respectfully, 

 

REYNALDO JOSEPH A. CALLAO, JR. 

BAC Chairperson 

Approved By: 

 

JOANNA G. SYJUCO 
Officer-in-Charge, DOST-ASTI 

 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I hearby acknowledge receipt of this Notice on:    
 

Name of Representative of the Bidder:    
 

Signature of the Representative of the Bidder:    

 
 
 

 

mailto:bac-sec@asti.dost.gov.ph


  
 

24 November 2020 
 

ASTI – BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
BAC Resolution No. 20-11-109 

 
RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP FOR 

THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TOOLSET FOR ANTENNA MAINTENANCE AND OTHER ITEMS 

 
Purchase Request No. : GRASPED-20-09-10228 

Date of Purchase Request : 01 September 2020 

Request for Quotation No. : 20-11-3288 

Solicitation No. : 20-11-3288 

PhilGEPS Reference No. : 72817 (Bid ID Number) 

Approved Budget for the Contract : ₱128,100.00 

 
WHEREAS, the Solutions and Engineering Division submitted to the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) 

Purchase Request No. GRASPED-20-09-10228 for the Supply and Delivery of Toolset for Antenna Maintenance 
and Other Items (Annex “A”) with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to One Hundred Eight 
Thousand One Hundred Pesos Only (₱128,100.00) which was included in the Supplemental Annual Procurement 
Plan (APP) No. 17 & 21 for Fiscal Year 2020 (Annex “B”); 

 
WHEREAS, the procurement is broken down into the following items: 

 

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT 
UNIT PRICE 

(₱) 
TOTAL PRICE 

(₱) 

1 Toolset for Antenna Maintenance 1 Unit 14,900.00 14,900.00 

2 
12 Piece Chrome Vanadium Steel 
Spanner Set 

1 Unit 14,900.00 14,900.00 

3 
USB Microscope - 5MP interpolated 220x 
Magnification / 8 LEDs 

1 Unit 7,500.00 7,500.00 

4 Two-way Radio (4 Pcs) 1 Set 2,500.00 2,500.00 

5 DLI Kit compatible with Jetson Nano 1 Unit 14,900.00 14,900.00 

6 Wall Mount Power Supply 5V 4A 5 Unit 1,400.00 7,000.00 

7 10L Wet and Dry Vacuum Cleaner 1 Unit 5,000.00 5,000.00 

8 SDR Active Learning Module Kit 2 Unit 13,500.00 27,000.00 

9 
Embedded Module with Camera for 
Machine Vision 

1 Unit 5,200.00 5,200.00 

10 Ultra-Wide-Angle Lens 1 Unit 1,200.00 1,200.00 

11 Quad-band Wired Cellular Antenna SMA 4 Unit 1,000.00 4,000.00 

12 FPGA Development Kit 2 Unit 12,000.00 24,000.00 

TOTAL ABC (₱) 128,100.00 

 
WHEREAS, the mode of procurement is based on Item No. 8, Annex “H” of the 2016 Revised 

Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184, which provides that the Procuring Entity 
may resort to Small Value Procurement to promote economy and efficiency if the ABC does not exceed One Million 
Pesos (₱1,000,000.00); 

 

WHEREAS, on 05 November 2020, the BAC published the Request for Quotation (RFQ) (Annex “C”) 
and invited three (3) suppliers of known qualifications to participate in said procurement, namely: (1) Jassen Harris 
Industries Corp.; (2) Ace Electronic Technology, Inc.; and (3) Ulytech Trading.; 

 
WHEREAS, the End-user forwarded to the BAC Secretariat its evaluation (Annex “D”) which found the 

offer of Jassen Harris Industries Corp. compliant with the eligibility requirements and specifications. Its quotation, 
with a total amount of One Hundred Ten Thousand Pesos Only (₱110,000.00), inclusive of all government taxes 
and fees, is deemed the most advantageous to the government, thereby making the same as the Single Calculated 
Responsive Quotation; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 2 
ASTI – FM 03-13 

REV 2 / 13 January 2020 



WHEREAS, the BAC finds the recommendation of the End-user in compliance with RA No. 9184 and its 
2016 Revised IRR; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 12 of RA No. 9184 provides that the BAC shall, among other matters, recommend 
the award of contracts to the Head of the Procuring Entity or his/her duly authorized representative. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the Members of the BAC, hereby 

RECOMMEND to the Head of Procuring Entity the following: 
 

1) AWARD OF CONTRACT via Small Value Procurement to JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP. for the 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TOOLSET FOR ANTENNA MAINTENANCE AND OTHER ITEMS in the 
amount of ONE HUNRED TEN THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (₱110,000.00), inclusive of all appropriate 
taxes and fees; and 

 
2) APPROVAL of the foregoing result/s. 

 

RESOLVED, at the DOST-ASTI, Quezon City, this 24th day of November 2020. 
 

Digitally signed 

by Alvin E. 

Retamar 

 
Digitally 
signed by 

Harold Bryan 

ALVIN E. RETAMAR Paler
 

End-user 

Digitally signed 

 

JAYSON C. HERNANDEZ 
BAC Member 

by Glenn 
Vincent C. Lopez 

GLENN VINCENT C. LOPEZ 
BAC Member 

 
ROEL M. DELA CRUZ 

BAC Member 

 
ROXANNE S. AVIÑANTE 

BAC Member 

 
EMMANUEL P. BALINTEC 

BAC Member 

 
PAUL JOHN M. SERRANO 

BAC Vice Chairperson 

 
REYNALDO JOSEPH A. CALLAO, JR. 

BAC Chairperson 

 
 

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED: 

 
JOANNA G. SYJUCO 

Officer-in-Charge, DOST-ASTI 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/bac-sec/vrs/kbr 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 

Digitally signed by 
JOANNA G. 
SYJUCO
Date: 2020.11.26 
17:27:06+08'00'

alexis
Pencil


		2020-11-27T22:14:04+0800
	JOANNA G. SYJUCO




